

Case No. 22-10189

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

---

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; The  
Dugaboy Investment Trust,

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.  
AND HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Sidney A. Fitzwater

Davor Rukavina, Esq.

Julian P. Vasek, Esq.

**MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.**

500 North Akard St., Ste. 3800

Dallas, Texas 75201-6659

Telephone: (214) 855-7500

Facsimile: (214) 855-7584

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS NEXPOINT  
ADVISORS, L.P. AND HIGHLAND CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.**



193405422051000000000007

Case No. 22-10189

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,  
Debtor.

---

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; The  
Dugaboy Investment Trust,  
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,  
Appellee.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. THE PARTIES .....2

    B. THE PLAN .....3

    C. THE INDEMNITY TRUST ORDER .....6

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

V. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE INDEMNITY ORDER *DE NOVO* ..... 11

    B. A PLAN MODIFICATION CALLED BY ANOTHER NAME IS STILL A PLAN MODIFICATION..... 12

    C. THE INDEMNITY TRUST ORDER EFFECTUATED AN IMPERMISSIBLE PLAN MODIFICATION..... 16

        i. The Indemnity Trust Order Requires the Claimant Trust to Indemnify Numerous People the Plan does not Authorize..... 16

        ii. Creating an Entirely New Trust is not the Same Thing as Establishing a Reserve.....21

    D. INFORMED SUFFRAGE IS THE HEART OF CHAPTER 11, AND THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DENIED CREDITORS THAT RIGHT.....23

    E. HCMFA HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS APPEAL .....26

VI. CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Boudreaux v. U.S.*, 280 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Cohen v. Tic Fin. Sys. (In re Ampace Corp.)*, 279 B.R. 145  
(Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....15

*DDJ Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc. (In re Fruit of the  
Loom, Inc.)*, 274 B.R. 631 (D. Del. 2002).....23

*Doral Ctr. v. Ionosphere Clubs (In re Ionosphere Clubs)*,  
208 B.R. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....14, 15

*Electric Reliability Council of Tex. Inc. v. May (In the Matter of  
Texas Comm. Energy)*, 607 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2010) .....11

*Enters. Fin. Grp. v. Curtis Mathes Corp.*, 197 B.R. 40 (E.D. Tex. 1996) .....15

*In re Acis Capital Mgmt.*, 18-30264-sgj11, 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 294  
(Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2019).....21

*In re ASARCO, L.L.C.*, 650 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2011).....12

*In re Coho Energy, Inc.*, 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004) .....29

*In re Joint Eastern & Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.*,  
982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) .....14

*In re Lionel Corp.*, 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983) .....23

*In re MF Global Ltd.*, 535 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

*In re Oxford Homes*, 204 B.R. 264 (Bankr. D. Maine 1997) .....23

*In re Paige*, 118 B.R. 456 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1990).....14

*In re Technicool Sys., Inc.*, 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018) .....29

*SCH Corp. v. CFI Class Action Claimants*, 597 Fed. Appx. 143  
(3d Cir. 2015).....13, 15

*U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Grp., Inc. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.)*,  
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Wells Fargo Bank of Tex. N.A. v. Sommers (In re Amco Ins.)*,  
444 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2006) .....12

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....22

11 U.S.C. § 1127 .....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....12, 20, 25

28 U.S.C. § 158.....1
